thereof, shall be confined in the county jail not exceeding 90 days, and shall be fined in any sum not exceeding \$300.00 or may be punished by both such fine and imprisonment. The penal clause of this action shall be deemed and construed to be cumulative, and the civil action in this section provided for shall be in no wise altered or taken away by virtue of the clause in this section providing for the fine and imprisonment of persons guilty of violation of Section 6072 or Section 6073 hereof.

Sec. 2. Repealing.) All Acts or parts of Acts conflicting with this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 14, 1919.

VACCINATION

CHAPTER 236. (S. B. No. 31—Wenstrom.)

SCHOOLS-VACCINATION NOT NECESSARY.

An Act Making No Form of Vaccination or Inoculation a Condition Precedent to Admission to any Public or Private School or College, or the Exercise and Enjoyment of any Right or Privilege in this State; Repealing Section 425 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota 1913 and Conflicting Provisions to this Act; Emergency.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- Sec. 1. VACCINATION OR INOCULATION NOT TO BE MADE A CONDITION PRECEDENT.) No form of vaccination or inoculation shall hereafter be made a condition precedent, in this State, for the admission to any public or private school or college, of any person, or for the exercise of any right, the performance of any duty, or the enjoyment of any privilege, by any person.
- Sec. 2. Repeal.) Section 425 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota is hereby repealed, as well as are all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict with the provisions of this Act.
- Sec. 3. EMERGENCY.) An emergency is hereby declared to exist in that it is necessary to safeguard the health and welfare of the people of the State of North Dakota, therefore this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 14, 1919.